## I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

## Resolution No. 30-144 (LS)

Introduced by:

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

T. C. Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

F. F. Blas, Jr.

E. J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

T. R. Muña Barnes

v. c. pangelinan

M. J. Rector

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to commending Sergeant Joseph S. Carbullido of the Guam Police Department for his notable act of bravery in saving a person's life on May 24, 2009.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 GUÅHAN:
- WHEREAS, Sergeant Joseph S. Carbullido was born in 1961 in Guam to
- 4 †Francisco Muña Carbullido and †Julianna Santiago Carbullido of *Agat*; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Sergeant Joseph S. Carbullido is married to Jennifer
- 6 Jerusalem, and together they have four (4) wonderful children: Collin
- 7 Carbullido, Joleen Carbullido, John Palanca, and Katrina Palanca, and they
- 8 reside in *Dededo*; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Sergeant Joseph S. Carbullido joined the Guam Police
- 10 Department in December 1988, he earned his rank of Police Sergeant in 2004,
- and he has proudly served in the police force for more than twenty-one (21)
- 12 years; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Sergeant Joseph S. Carbullido has received numerous
- 14 awards, certificates, and commendations for his outstanding performance,
- 15 including several Guam Police Distinguished Service Medals, the Employee of
- 16 the Year for Public Safety, and the Supervisor of the Year for Public Safety;
- 17 and
- 18 WHEREAS, Sergeant Joseph S. Carbullido is a graduate of the
- 19 University of Guam, earning a Bachelor of Science degree in Criminal Justice
- 20 and Public Administration in 2006, and a Master's degree in Public
- 21 Administration and Supervision in 2008; and

1 WHEREAS, on the night of May 24, 2009, tragedy fell upon Guam's

2 roads, affecting several families, as Sergeant Joseph S. Carbullido, while off

3 duty, witnessed a two (2) car collision at the Route 16 Overpass; and

4 WHEREAS, upon witnessing this collision, Sergeant Joseph S.

5 Carbullido immediately stopped his vehicle, ran to one (1) of the vehicles that

was now on fire and discovered an unconscious male; and

WHEREAS, by instinct and being conditioned throughout his career as

a police officer, Sergeant Joseph S. Carbullido pulled the person out of the

inferno, without regard of his own safety to save the life of a fellow citizen;

10 now, therefore, be it

6

8

9

13

14

16

17

11 **RESOLVED**, that *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on

12 behalf of the people of Guam, commend and honor Police Sergeant Joseph S.

Carbullido for his notable act of bravery in saving a person's life on the night

of May 24, 2009; and be it further

15 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary

attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter

transmitted to Sergeant Joseph S. Carbullido; to his wife Jennifer Jerusalem; to

18 Police Chief Paul Suba; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen

19 Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THIS  $29^{\mathrm{TH}}$  DAY OF JUNE 2009.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary